

SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO
2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, Colorado 80203

DATE FILED: August 6, 2020 10:04 PM
FILING ID: 4B2D37873B14B
CASE NUMBER: 2020SA178

Pueblo County District Court
Case Number 17CR2491
Honorable Thomas Fletcher, Judge

In Re:

The People of the State of Colorado,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

Donthe Lucas,

Defendant-Petitioner.

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Norman R. Mueller, Atty. Reg. #5853
HADDON, MORGAN AND FOREMAN, P.C.
150 East 10th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203
(303) 831-7364
nmueller@hmflaw.com
*Tenth Circuit Vice Chair, Amicus Committee
National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers*

Case No: 20SA178

Amy D. Trenary, Atty. Reg. #46148
APPEAL TO JUSTICE, LLC
P.O. Box 7593
Broomfield, CO 80021
(720) 560-3439
amy@appealtojustice.com
*Attorney for Amici Curiae Colorado Criminal Defense Bar
and National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE COLORADO CRIMINAL DEFENSE BAR
AND NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-PETITIONER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
A. This Court should help to ensure that jailed defendants have a meaningful ability to obtain expert assistance without having to forego the opportunity to prepare their defense in secret.	4
B. The opportunity to prepare a defense in secret is in harmony with the discovery rules in Rule 16 and the attorney work-product doctrine.	13
C. Criminal defense lawyers provide constitutionally ineffective assistance when forced to alter their strategies for consulting with experts solely because the defendant is jailed pretrial.....	22
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985)	5, 6, 10, 23
<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 243 So.3d 899 (Fla. 2018)	9, 20, 21
<i>Brooks v. State</i> , 385 S.E.2d 81 (Ga. 1989)	10
<i>Cnty. Hosp. Ass’n v. Dist. Court</i> , 570 P.2d 243 (Colo. 1977)	26
<i>Com. v. Perez</i> , 698 A.2d 640 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1997)	22
<i>Craig v. Carlson</i> , 161 P.3d 648 (Colo. 2007)	18
<i>Ex Parte Moody</i> , 684 So.2d 114 (Ala. 1996)	9
<i>Fox v. Alfini</i> , 2018 CO 94	16
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	23
<i>Hernandez v. Superior Court</i> , 112 Cal.App.4th 285 (2003)	20
<i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> , 329 U.S. 495 (1947)	17, 18
<i>Hutchinson v. People</i> , 742 P.2d 875 (Colo. 1987)	13, 23, 24
<i>Maness v. Meyers</i> , 419 U.S. 449 (1975)	9
<i>Marshall v. United States</i> , 423 F.2d 1315 (10th Cir. 1970)	7
<i>McGregor v. State</i> , 733 P.2d 416 (Okla. Crim. App. 1987)	8
<i>McWilliams v. Dunn</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1790 (2017)	5
<i>Moore v. State</i> , 889 A.2d 325 (Md. 2005)	6, 8
<i>Muldrow v. State</i> , 787 So. 2d 159 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2001)	20
<i>People v. Anderson</i> , 43 Cal.3d 1104 (Cal. 1987)	7, 8
<i>People v. Angel</i> , 2012 CO 34	17, 18
<i>People v. Chard</i> , 808 P.3d 351 (Colo. 1991)	16

<i>People v. Coddington</i> , 23 Cal. 4th 529 (2000)	19
<i>People v. Dist. Court</i> , 531 P.2d 626 (Colo. 1975)	14, 15
<i>People v. Dist. Court</i> , 790 P.3d 332 (Colo. 1990)	17
<i>People v. Kilgore</i> , 2020 CO 6	12, 16
<i>People v. Loyer</i> , 425 N.W.2d 714 (Mich. Ct. App. 1988)	11, 12
<i>People v. Martinez</i> , 970 P.2d 469 (Colo. 1998).....	17
<i>People v. Trujillo</i> , 15 P.3d 1104 (Colo. App. 2000).....	13, 18
<i>Price v. Superior Court</i> , 25 Cal. 4th 1026 (2001)	19
<i>Putnal v. State</i> , 814 S.E.2d 307 (Ga. 2018).....	6, 10
<i>Richardson v. Dist. Court</i> , 632 P.2d 595 (Colo. 1981)	14, 16
<i>Schreiber v. Estate of Kiser</i> , 22 Cal.4th 31 (1999)	19
<i>Smith v. Superior Court</i> , 173 Cal. Rptr. 145 (Cal. Ct. App. 1981).....	26
<i>South Tahoe Pub. Utility Dist. v. Superior Court</i> , 90 Cal.App.3d 135 (1979)	20, 21
<i>State v. Touchet</i> , 642 So. 2d 1213 (La. 1994)	9, 11
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	22, 25
<i>United States v. Abreau</i> , 202 F.3d 386 (1st Cir. 2000)	7
<i>United States v. Massino</i> , 311 F. Supp. 2d 309 (E.D.N.Y. 2004).....	13
<i>United States v. Meriwether</i> , 486 F.2d 498 (5th Cir. 1973).....	7
<i>United States v. Nobles</i> , 422 U.S. 225 (1975)	17
<i>Wardius v. Oregon</i> , 412 U.S. 470 (1973).....	21
<i>Weatherford v. Bursey</i> , 429 U.S. 545 (1977).....	13
<i>Williams v. Florida</i> , 399 U.S. 78 (1970).....	14, 15

<i>Williams v. State</i> , 958 S.W.2d 186 (Tex. Crim. App. 1997)	8
<i>Zant v. Brantley</i> , 411 S.E.2d 817 (Ga. 1992)	10

Rules

C.R.C.P. 26(b)(3)	16
Crim. P. (I)(e)(1).....	16
Crim. P. 16.....	passim
Crim. P. 16(II).....	14
Crim. P. 16(II)(c)	15

Constitutional Provisions

Colo. Const. art. II, 16.....	22
U.S. Const. amend. V	9
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	9, 22
U.S. Const. amend.XIV	9, 22

Other Authorities

ABA Standards for Criminal Justice, Discovery and Trial by Jury, Standard 11-2.2(a)(ii) (3d ed. 1996)	14, 15
I. Goldstein & F. Lane, <i>Goldstein Trial Techniques</i> § 14.01 (2d ed. 1969)	23
Theodore J. Greeley, <i>The Plight of Indigent Defendants in a Computer- Based Age: Maintaining the Adversarial System by Granting Indigent Defendants Access to Computer Experts</i> , 16 Va. J.L. & Tech. 400 (2011)	5
Justin B. Shane, <i>Money Talks: An Indigent Defendant’s Right to an Ex Parte Hearing for Expert Funding</i> , 17 Cap. Def. J. 347 (2005).....	6
Kimberly J. Winbush, <i>Right of Indigent Defendant in State Criminal Prosecution to Ex Parte In Camera Hearing on Request for State- Funded Expert Witness</i> , 83 A.L.R.5th 541 (2000)
